solving, with both conditions better than all problems, in terms of both lower 
cognitive load during learning and higher learning outcomes [11]. Thus, it is clear that 
the outcome of our study, which will now be described, was not obvious. 

2 Method 

Participants. One hundred and forty-five (145) high school students (67 female and 
78 male) in four chemistry classes in three suburban high schools in three U.S. states 
(Pennsylvania, Massachusetts and New Jersey) participated. There were 11 additional 
students who scored 0 (or very nearly 0) on one or both of the two posttests and 3